

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FIRST SOLAR, INC., MICHAEL J. AHEARN,  
ROBERT J. GILLETTE, MARK R. WIDMAR, JENS MEYERHOFF,  
JAMES ZHU, BRUCE SOHN, AND DAVID EAGLESHAM,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MINeworkers' PENSION SCHEME AND  
BRITISH COAL STAFF SUPERANNUATION SCHEME,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

LUKE O. BROOKS  
ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN  
& DOWD LLP  
655 West Broadway,  
Suite 1900  
San Diego, CA 92101  
(619) 231-1058

SUSAN K. ALEXANDER  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANDREW S. LOVE  
ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN  
& DOWD LLP  
Post Montgomery Center  
One Montgomery Street  
Suite 1800  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 288-4545  
(salexander@rgrdlaw.com)

September 5, 2018

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
A. Factual Background.....	2
1. The Fraud .....	2
2. The Disclosures.....	4
B. Procedural Background .....	7
1. District Court.....	7
2. Court of Appeals .....	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	10
I. THE STANDARD OF LOSS CAUSA- TION IS NOW WELL SETTLED FROM THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>DURA</i> .....	10
II. THERE IS NO CIRCUIT SPLIT— LOWER COURTS UNIFORMLY AP- PLY THE “FAMILIAR” PROXIMATE CAUSE TEST PURSUANT TO THIS COURT’S GUIDANCE.....	12
A. The Circuits in Petitioners’ First Cluster (the First, Fourth, Seventh, and Eleventh) Each Analyze Loss Causation Using a General, Fact- Bound, “Proximate Cause,” Related- ness Standard .....	12

B. The Circuits in Petitioners’ Second Cluster (Second, Fifth, Sixth, and Tenth) Also Do Not Stand for a Rigid “Revelation of the Facts Concealed by a Misrepresentation” Rule.....	15
C. Like the Ninth Circuit, the Third Circuit Is No Outlier.....	20
D. The Ninth Circuit’s Opinion Is Entirely Consistent with the General Principles of Loss Causation Applied Throughout the Federal Circuits .....	21
III. THIS INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR REVIEW BECAUSE TRIABLE ISSUES OF LOSS CAUSATION REMAIN REGARDLESS OF THE OUTCOME HERE .....	25
CONCLUSION.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.</i> , 572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	17, 22, 24
<i>Assoc'd Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983) .....	10
<i>Bastian v. Petren Res. Corp.</i> , 892 F.2d 680 (7th Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>Berson v. Applied Signal Tech., Inc.</i> , 527 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Caremark, Inc. v. Coram Healthcare Corp.</i> , 113 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	2, 20, 22
<i>Daou Sys. Inc., In re</i> , 411 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005) .....	1, 10, 11, 12, 18, 20, 24
<i>Emergent Capital Inv. Mgmt., LLC v. Stone- path Grp., Inc.</i> , 343 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 563 U.S. 804 (2011) .....	11
<i>FindWhat Inv'r Grp. v. FindWhat.com</i> , 658 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2011).....	14, 15, 18
<i>Glickenhous &amp; Co. v. Household Int'l, Inc.</i> , 787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	13, 14, 22
<i>Harman Int'l Indus., Inc. Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 791 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	19
<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch &amp; Co.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	15, 16, 19

<i>Lloyd v. CVB Fin. Corp.</i> , 811 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2016).....	10, 20, 21
<i>Lormand v. US Unwired, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Mass. Ret. Sys. v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , 716 F.3d 229 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	13
<i>McCabe v. Ernst &amp; Young, LLP</i> , 494 F.3d 418 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	2, 19, 20
<i>Nakkhumpun v. Taylor</i> , 782 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Nuveen Mun. High Income Opportunity Fund v. City of Alameda</i> , 730 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2013).....	8, 19
<i>Ohio Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , 830 F.3d 376 (6th Cir. 2016).....	18, 19
<i>Omnicom Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 597 F.3d 501 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	19
<i>Public Emps.’ Ret. Sys. of Mississippi v. Amedisys, Inc.</i> , 769 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	18
<i>Ray v. Citigroup Glob. Mkts., Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 991 (7th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Schaaf v. Residential Funding Corp.</i> , 517 F.3d 544 (8th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Suez Equity Inv’rs, L.P. v. Toronto-Dominion Bank</i> , 250 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	20
<i>Teachers’ Ret. Sys. of La. v. Hunter</i> , 477 F.3d 162 (4th Cir. 2007).....	13, 19
<i>Tricontinental Indus., Ltd. v. Pricewaterhouse-Coopers, LLP</i> , 475 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	14

*Vivendi, S.A. Sec. Litig., In re*, 838 F.3d 223  
(2d Cir. 2016) .....15, 16, 22

*Williams Sec. Litig.—WCG Subclass, In re*,  
558 F.3d 1130 (10th Cir. 2009) ..... 19-20

STATUTES AND RULES

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995,  
Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 ..... 7, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... 7

OTHER MATERIALS

4 Thomas Lee Hazen, *Law of Securities Regu-*  
*lation* (6th ed. 2009) ..... 15

Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977) ..... 11
